The Free Methodist Church - USA

2015
Book of Discipline

“Keep watch over yourselves and all the flock
of which the Holy Spirit has made you overseers.
Be shepherds of the church of God, which he bought with his own blood” (Acts 20:28).



Free Methodist Church - USA 2015 Book of Discipline
The Board of Editors

Bishop David W. Kendall (chair)
Bishop David Roller

Bishop Matthew Thomas

Dale Martin

Marsha Rivers

William Smout

Unless otherwise noted all scripture quotations are taken from the HOLY BIBLE, NEW INTERNATIONAL
VERSION®. NIV®. Copyright© 1973, 1978, 1984 by International Bible Society. Used by permission of Zondervan
Publishing House. All rights reserved.

Copyright 2016
The Free Methodist Publishing House
Light and Life Communications
Indianapolis, IN
Printed in U.S.A.

Foreword

Foreword:

This 2015 Book of Discipline presents the history, theological roots, and global contemporary
mission of the Free Methodist Church — USA (FMCUSA). It is the ecclesiastical and organizational
manual of the church. It includes the Common Constitution (chapters 1 & 2) of the global Free
Methodist Church, of which the FMCUSA is a founding member.

The FMCUSA meets every four years for celebrative worship, to align ourselves with our mission
and vision, to address critical issues, and to listen to the Spirit’s leading for the future. In keeping
with the Methodist tradition these meetings are called a “General Conference.”

In July of 2015 the FMCUSA celebrated its 37th General Conference in Orlando, Florida. Ministerial
and lay delegates from the annual conferences of the United States and annual conferences of
mission origin, together with the bishops, gathered under the banner of “Whole Church.” One
responsibility of the General Conference is that it processes any changes to the Book of Discipline,
and reviews previous changes which have been approved by its Board of Administration. Those
changes are included in this 2015 edition.

We commend this book to you, not as a dry reference volume, but as a contemporary expression of
how this part of the Body of Christ both inspires and organizes itself for effective ministry under the
direction of the Holy Spirit, as together with other Christian traditions we live and serve our Lord in
the neighborhoods of our world.

- The Editors



Table of Contents

2015 Book of Discipline

Paragraph Page
Introduction
Purpose and Character of the Free Methodist Church

The Biblical Concept of the Church 9
Historical Heritage and Perspective 10
The Needs of Persons 13
Distinctive Principles 14
Chapter 1

The Constitution of the Free Methodist Church

Preamble 100 17
Articles of Religion 101-131 17
Membership 150-160 28
Chapter 2

The Constitution (continued)

General Organization 200-204 33
Restrictive Rules and Methods of Amendment of the
Common Constitution of Free Methodism 210-213 34

General Conferences 220-222 35
World Conference 230 42
Council of Bishops 240 47
Chapter 3

The Christian Journey

The Goal of the Christian Journey 3000-3010 49
As Regards God 3100-3132 50
As Regards Ourselves and Others 3200-3231 57
As Regards the Institutions of God 3300-3331 65
As Regards the Church 3400-3430 72

Resources for Churches 3500 76



Chapter 4

General Administration

Paragraph

General Conference Free Methodist Church — USA

Bishops

Board of Administration

Finance and Pension

Free Methodist Communications

Free Methodist World Missions

Free Methodist Foundation

Chaplains

Association of Human Service Ministries
Educational Institutions

Auxiliary Organizations

Chapter 5

Annual Conferences

Preamble

Organization

Officers

Standing Boards and Committees
The Ordained Ministry

Elder’s Orders

4000-4080
4100-4200
4300-4320
4350-4380
4400
4500-4580
4600
4700
4750
4800-4860
4900-4910

5000

5010-5080
5100-5150
5200-5270
5300-5350
5400-5430

Conference Membership Transfers and Termination

Special Cases of Appointments
Located Deacons and Located Elders
Evaluation of Ministry Effectiveness

Chapter 6
The Local Church

Preamble - Mission and Vision
Characteristics

Membership

Society Administration

Standing Boards and Committees
Property and Finance

Local Ministerial Candidates
Consecrated Deacons
Pastoral Staff Assistants
Formation of New Churches

5500-5520
5600-5660
5700
5800

6000
6010-6060
6100-6150
6200-6250
6300-6340
6400-6460
Paragraph
6500
6600-6610
6700-6730
6800-6850

Page

77
81
85
92
96
97
103
104
104
105
110

111
111
113
119
125
131

137
140
143
144

147
148
150
154
157
164
Page
170
172
174
177



Chapter 7

Church Order

Preamble 7000 185
Healthy Biblical Community 7100-7140 185
Review Boards 7150 189
Confidentiality 7160-7190 191
Processing Appeals 7200-7210 193
Chapter 8

The Ritual

Baptism 8000-8050 195
Holy Communion:

The Sacrament of the Lord’s Supper 8100-8110 205
The Solemnization of Matrimony 8200-8210 210
The Burial of the Dead 8300-8310 214
Ordination of Elders 8400 217
Consecration of Deacons 8500 224
Dedication of Churches 8600 230
Ministerial Membership 8700-8720 231
Lay Membership 8800-8830 234
Chapter 9
Appendices
Articles of Incorporation of The Free Methodist Church
of North America’ 9000 239
Bylaws of The Free Methodist Church of North America

9100 243
Index
253

™ Although the Church’s corporate name is The Free Methodist Church of North America, by action of the Board of
Administration (April 2011) the Church now does business as The Free Methodist Church — USA.



