The Free Methodist Church – USA

2015 Book of Discipline

"Keep watch over yourselves and all the flock of which the Holy Spirit has made you overseers. Be shepherds of the church of God, which he bought with his own blood" (Acts 20:28). Free Methodist Church – USA 2015 Book of Discipline **The Board of Editors** Bishop David W. Kendall (chair) Bishop David Roller Bishop Matthew Thomas Dale Martin Marsha Rivers William Smout

Unless otherwise noted all scripture quotations are taken from the HOLY BIBLE, NEW INTERNATIONAL VERSION®. NIV®. Copyright© 1973, 1978, 1984 by International Bible Society. Used by permission of Zondervan Publishing House. All rights reserved.

Copyright 2016 The Free Methodist Publishing House Light and Life Communications Indianapolis, IN Printed in U.S.A. Foreword

Foreword:

This 2015 Book of Discipline presents the history, theological roots, and global contemporary mission of the Free Methodist Church – USA (FMCUSA). It is the ecclesiastical and organizational manual of the church. It includes the Common Constitution (chapters 1 & 2) of the global Free Methodist Church, of which the FMCUSA is a founding member.

The FMCUSA meets every four years for celebrative worship, to align ourselves with our mission and vision, to address critical issues, and to listen to the Spirit's leading for the future. In keeping with the Methodist tradition these meetings are called a "General Conference."

In July of 2015 the FMCUSA celebrated its 37th General Conference in Orlando, Florida. Ministerial and lay delegates from the annual conferences of the United States and annual conferences of mission origin, together with the bishops, gathered under the banner of "Whole Church." One responsibility of the General Conference is that it processes any changes to the Book of Discipline, and reviews previous changes which have been approved by its Board of Administration. Those changes are included in this 2015 edition.

We commend this book to you, not as a dry reference volume, but as a contemporary expression of how this part of the Body of Christ both inspires and organizes itself for effective ministry under the direction of the Holy Spirit, as together with other Christian traditions we live and serve our Lord in the neighborhoods of our world.

- The Editors

Table of Contents

2015 Book of Discipline

Paragraph Page

Introduction Purpose and Character of the Free Methodist	Church	i uge
The Biblical Concept of the Church Historical Heritage and Perspective The Needs of Persons Distinctive Principles		9 10 13 14
Chapter 1 The Constitution of the Free Methodist Church		
Preamble Articles of Religion Membership	100 101-131 150-160	17 17 28
Chapter 2		
The Constitution (continued)		
General Organization Restrictive Rules and Methods of Amendmen	200-204 t of the	33
Common Constitution of Free Methodism General Conferences	220-222	34 35
World Conference Council of Bishops	230 240	42 47
Chapter 3		
The Christian Journey		
The Goal of the Christian Journey As Regards God As Regards Ourselves and Others As Regards the Institutions of God As Regards the Church Resources for Churches	3000-3010 3100-3132 3200-3231 3300-3331 3400-3430 3500	49 50 57 65 72 76

Chapter 4

General Administration

	4000-4080	77
Bishops	4100-4200	81
Board of Administration	4300-4320	85
Finance and Pension	4350-4380	92
Free Methodist Communications	4400	96
Free Methodist World Missions	4500-4580	97
Free Methodist Foundation	4600	103
Chaplains	4700	104
Association of Human Service Ministries	4750	104
Educational Institutions	4800-4860	105
Auxiliary Organizations	4900-4910	110

Chapter 5

Annual Conferences

Preamble	5000	111
Organization	5010-5080	111
Officers	5100-5150	113
Standing Boards and Committees	5200-5270	119
The Ordained Ministry	5300-5350	125
Elder's Orders	5400-5430	131
Conference Membership Transfers and Termination		
	5500-5520	137
Special Cases of Appointments	5600-5660	140
Located Deacons and Located Elders	5700	143
Evaluation of Ministry Effectiveness	5800	144

Chapter 6

The Local Church

Preamble – Mission and Vision	6000	147
Characteristics	6010-6060	148
Membership	6100-6150	150
Society Administration	6200-6250	154
Standing Boards and Committees	6300-6340	157
Property and Finance	6400-6460	164
	Paragraph	Page
Local Ministerial Candidates	6500	170
Consecrated Deacons	6600-6610	172
Pastoral Staff Assistants	6700-6730	174
Formation of New Churches	6800-6850	177

Chapter 7

Church Order

Preamble	7000	185
Healthy Biblical Community	7100-7140	185
Review Boards	7150	189
Confidentiality	7160-7190	191
Processing Appeals	7200-7210	193

Chapter 8

The Ritual

Baptism	8000-8050	195
Holy Communion:		
The Sacrament of the Lord's Supper	8100-8110	205
The Solemnization of Matrimony	8200-8210	210
The Burial of the Dead	8300-8310	214
Ordination of Elders	8400	217
Consecration of Deacons	8500	224
Dedication of Churches	8600	230
Ministerial Membership	8700-8720	231
Lay Membership	8800-8830	234

Chapter 9

Appendices

odist Church	
9000	239
Bylaws of The Free Methodist Church of North America	
9100	243
	Jorth America

Index

253

^{1*} Although the Church's corporate name is The Free Methodist Church of North America, by action of the Board of Administration (April 2011) the Church now does business as The Free Methodist Church – USA.